

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SHELDON G. ADELSON,		:
	Plaintiff,	:
		:
		: Case No. 12-Civ-6052-JPO
v.		:
		: ECF Case
DAVID A. HARRIS, MARC R. STANLEY, and		:
NATIONAL JEWISH DEMOCRATIC COUNCIL,		:
		:
	Defendants.	:
		:

**COMBINED SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE NEVADA
ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE AND MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)**

Lee Levine (*pro hac vice*)
Gayle C. Sproul
Seth D. Berlin
Chad R. Bowman (*pro hac vice*)
Rachel F. Strom
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: 212-850-6100
llevine@lskslaw.com
gsproul@lskslaw.com
sberlin@lskslaw.com
cbowman@lskslaw.com
rstrom@lskslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants
David A. Harris, Marc R. Stanley,
and National Jewish Democratic Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER NEVADA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE..... 3

 A. The Purpose and Broad Scope of the Nevada Anti-SLAPP Statute 3

 B. Application of the Statute’s Immunity..... 5

 C. The Challenged Statements Were “in Furtherance of the Right of Petition” as Defined by Section 41.637 6

 1. Communications “aimed at procuring” an “electoral action, result or outcome” 7

 2. “Written statement” made in “direct connection with an issue under consideration” by a governmental body 8

 D. The Challenged Communications Were “Truthful or Made Without Knowledge of [Their] Falsehood” 9

 1. The Petition was not made with “knowledge of its falsehood” 10

 2. The Statement was both “truthful” and “made without knowledge of its falsehood” 14

 3. Plaintiff is properly precluded from contesting “truth” under the Nevada statute because his agents lost or destroyed evidence critical to a determination of that issue..... 17

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) 19

 A. The Petition and the Statement Constitute Privileged Reports of a Judicial Proceeding Under Nevada Law 20

 1. As plaintiff has conceded, the Nevada privilege is “essentially the same” as the District of Columbia privilege 21

 2. The embedded hyperlink to the AP Article’s description of the Jacobs Declaration satisfies the fair report privilege’s attribution requirement..... 25

B.	The Other Challenged Statements are Expressions of Opinion Protected by the First Amendment	28
CONCLUSION.....		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Archev v. Nelson</i> , 2010 WL 3711513 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Aug. 10, 2010).....	7, 15
<i>AroChem Int'l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010)	5, 6
<i>Beers v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 325378 (N.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Bellefonte Re Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 523 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Bensusan Restaurant Corp. v. King</i> , 937 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	26
<i>Bio/Basics Int'l Corp. v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	4
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	4
<i>Brancaccio v. Mitsubishi Motors Co.</i> , 1992 WL 189937 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>Buckwalter v. Wey</i> , 2010 WL 2609100 (D. Nev. June 24, 2010).....	7
<i>Carolco Pictures Inc. v. Sirota</i> , 700 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	4
<i>Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc.</i> , 851 P.2d 459 (Nev. 1993).....	10
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Circus Circus Hotels v. Witherspoon</i> , 657 P.2d 101 (Nev. 1983).....	21, 22

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....9

Clarke v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2010 WL 1379778 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010)11

Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.,
881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....24

Collins v. Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am. Local No. 872,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79853 (D. Nev. July 21, 2011).....7

Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. The New York Times Co.,
842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988).....16

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Safe Homes Nevada, Inc.,
2003 WL 25717726 (Nev. Dist. Ct. May 28, 2003)7, 8

Diario El Pais, S.L. v. Nielsen Co. (US),
2008 WL 4833012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....13

Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....16

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011)13

Flamm v. American Ass’n of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....28

Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.,
116 Cal. App. 4th 375 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)27

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....24

Global Telemedia Int’l, Inc. v. Doe I,
132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)27

Goforth v. Avemco Life Ins. Co.,
368 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1966)14

Goldstein v. Cogswell,
1992 WL 131723 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1992)4

Haack v. City of Carson City,
2012 WL 3638767 (D. Nev. Aug. 22, 2012)6

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....14

Herbert v. Lando,
596 F. Supp. 1178 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....23

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....14

In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC,
690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....14

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

John v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
219 P.3d 1276 (Nev. 2009)..... *passim*

KJR Mgmt. Co. v. First Web Search, LLC,
2008 WL 7907954 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 19, 2008).....5

Klein v. Biben,
296 N.Y. 638 (1946).....15

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.,
844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988).....29

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

Lubin v. Kunin,
17 P.3d 422 (Nev. 2001).....23

Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC,
--- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 1633097 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2013).....6

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992).....17

Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....13

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell,
693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....3

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....14, 28

Nevada Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen,
664 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1983).....24

Official Comm. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....13

Piscatelli v. Van Smith,
35 A.3d 1140 (Md. 2012)24

Rebel Commc’ns, LLC v. Virgin Valley Water Dist.,
2012 WL 3135683 (D. Nev. Aug. 1, 2012)6

Rebel Commc’ns, LLC v. Virgin Valley Water Dist.,
2012 WL 934301 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2012)6, 7

Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.,
580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)12

Rosenfeld v. City of N.Y.,
2012 WL 976044 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012).....10

Ryan v. Brooks,
634 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1980)12

Sahara Gaming Corp. v. Culinary Workers Union Local 226,
984 P.2d 164 (Nev. 1999)..... *passim*

Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Ctr.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....15

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....11, 12, 13

Solaia Tech., LLC v. Specialty Publ’g Co.,
221 Ill.2d 558 (Sup. Ct. 2006)24

Synanon Church v. United States,
820 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....19

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)3, 6

<i>Wehling v. CBS</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	16
<i>World Boxing Council v. Cosell</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	12
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 16 P.3d 424 (Nev. 2001).....	21
<i>Zermeno v. Stratosphere Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2265167 (D. Nev. June 2, 2010).....	6
STATUTES	
1997 Nev. Stat., ch. 387	3, 4, 7
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.635 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.637	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.650	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.660	1, 2, 5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 5:5.2 (4th ed. 2010).....	12
